

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**



In the Matter of the Application of
John M.E. Saad
For Review of
FINRA Disciplinary Action
File No. 3-13678r

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Gary Dernelle
Associate General Counsel

Michael Garawski
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 728-8835

Dated: March 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion in *Saad I*4

 B. The Commission’s First Remand Opinion4

 C. *Kokesh v. SEC*.....6

 D. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion in *Saad II*.....7

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. Nothing in *Kokesh* Alters Section 15A of the Exchange Act’s Authorization of FINRA to Impose Bars, Fines, and Other Fitting Sanctions in Its Disciplinary Proceedings9

 B. *Kokesh* Does not Overrule Judicial Precedents that Interpret the Standard in Section 19(e)(2) of the Exchange Act that FINRA-Imposed Sanctions Be Reviewed for Whether They Are Excessive or Oppressive.....13

 C. *Kokesh* Has No Relevance Here, or to FINRA Disciplinary Proceedings in General, Because the Federal Statute of Limitations Interpreted in *Kokesh* Is a Fundamentally Different Statute from the Exchange Act.....19

 D. Courts’ and the Commission’s Use of the Terms “Remedial” and “Penal” When Analyzing SRO-Imposed Disciplinary Sanctions Have Specific Definitions That Developed Independently from the Century-Plus-Old Precedents on which *Kokesh* Primarily Relied23

 E. Saad Relies on Precedents that Are Distinguishable for the Same Reasons That *Kokesh* Is Distinguishable28

 F. Because *Kokesh* is Irrelevant to the Bar Imposed on Saad, There Is No Need to Entertain Saad’s Far-Reaching Contentions About How *Kokesh* Should Be Implemented in FINRA Disciplinary Proceedings30

IV. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Decisions</u>	
<i>ACAP Fin., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 763 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15, 17
<i>American Bus. Ass'n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Assoc. Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960)	14
<i>Birkelbach v. SEC</i> , 751 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Brady v. Daly</i> , 175 U.S. 148 (1899)	27
<i>CFTC v. Reisinger</i> , Case No. 11-CV-08567, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152730 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2017)	22
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	11
<i>Cody v. SEC</i> , 693 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	11
<i>FTC v. J. William Enters., LLC</i> , Case No. 6:16-cv-2123-Orl-31DCI, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174955 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2017), <i>summary judgment granted in part</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183911 (Nov. 7, 2017).....	13
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	20
<i>Gebhart v. SEC</i> , 595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>General Securities Corp. v. SEC</i> , 583 F.2d 1108 (9th Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	28
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	17
<i>Horning v. SEC</i> , 570 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	27
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Joye v. Franchise Bd.</i> , 578 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20

<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krull v. SEC</i> , 248 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 21, 26, 29
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Markowski v. SEC</i> , 274 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	29
<i>McCarthy v. SEC</i> , 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 26
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915).....	27
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Military Justice v. United States DOD</i> , 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>PAZ Securities, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (“ <i>PAZ I</i> ”)	12
<i>PAZ Securities, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (“ <i>PAZ II</i> ”).....	12, 17, 29
<i>Pierce v. SEC</i> , 239 F.2d 160 (9th Cir. 1956).....	25
<i>Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 690 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Rooms v. SEC</i> , 444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	22
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Saad I</i> ”).....	3, 4, 12, 15
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Saad II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Brooks</i> , Case No. 07-61526-CIV-ALTONAGA/Goodman, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122377 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2017).....	21, 22
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	11
<i>SEC v. Drake</i> , No. 2:17-cv-06204-CAS(GJSx), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208662 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2017)	12
<i>SEC v. Jammin Java Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-08921 SVW (MRWx), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157730 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2017).....	13, 21, 22
<i>SEC v. Kokesh</i> , 834 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6

<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>SEC v. Sample</i> , Civ. Action No. 3:14-CV-1218-B, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191025 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2017).....	12
<i>Sharp v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 649 F.2d 175 (3d Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Siegel v. SEC</i> , 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17, 29
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	17
<i>Stoiber v. SEC</i> , 161 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Godoy</i> , 706 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Vega-Castillo</i> , 540 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 194 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>World Trade Fin. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 739 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Wright v. SEC</i> , 112 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1940).....	24, 25
<u>SEC Decisions</u>	
<i>C.B. Beal & Co.</i> , 46 S.E.C. 395 (1976)	25, 26
<i>Talman Harris</i> , Initial Decisions Release No. 1213, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3450 (Oct. 30, 2017), <i>order ratifying actions</i> , Admin. Proceedings Rulings Release No. 5548, 2018 SEC LEXIS 299 (ALJ Jan. 29, 2018).....	12
<i>John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Group, LLC</i> , Admin. Proceedings Rulings Release No. 5647, 2018 SEC LEXIS 720 (ALJ Mar. 14, 2018).....	21
<i>William J. Murphy</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69923, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1933 (July 2, 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> <i>Birkelbach v. SEC</i> , 751 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co.</i> , 33 S.E.C. 180 (1952), <i>aff'd</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952).....	24, 25

John M.E. Saad, Exchange Act Release No. 70632,
2013 SEC LEXIS 3133 (Oct. 8, 2013)4

John M.E. Saad, Exchange Act Release No. 76118,
2015 SEC LEXIS 4176 (Oct. 8, 2015)3, 4, 5, 8, 32

Staten Sec. Corp., 47 S.E.C. 766 (1982)26

Harold T. White, 3 S.E.C. 466 (1938)23, 24, 25

FINRA Decisions

Dep't of Enforcement v. Kelly, Complaint No. E9A2004048801,
2008 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 48 (FINRA NAC Dec. 16, 2008)16

Dep't of Enforcement v. Kraemer, Complaint No. 2006006192901,
2009 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 39 (FINRA NAC Dec. 18, 2009)16

Dep't of Enforcement v. Saad, Complaint No. 2006006705601r,
2015 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 49 (FINRA NAC Mar. 16, 2015)4

Federal Statutes and Codes

Pub. L. No. 73-291, § 19(a)(3), 48 Stat. 881, 898 (June 6, 1934)23

Pub. L. No. 94-29, sec. 16, § 19(h)(3), 89 Stat. 97, 153 (June 4, 1975)23

Section 15A of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. § 78o-3).....1, 9, 10, 11, 13, 28, 29

Section 15A(b)(7) of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(7))9, 10, 11

Section 19(a)(3) of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. § 78s(a)(3) (1934)).....23

Section 19(e) of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. § 78s(e))..... *passim*

Section 19(e)(2) of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2))..... *passim*

Section 19(h)(3) of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. § 78s(h)(3))23

5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....31

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... *passim*

FINRA Rules and Guidelines

FINRA Sanction Guidelines (2017 ed.), http://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/Sanctions_Guidelines.pdf11, 15, 16, 17, 28

NASD Rule 21103, 4
